

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company Farmington, Maine 1963

PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP. 214

274

Chapter 213

AN ACT Relating to Definition of Potatoes and Shipper Under the Potato Tax Law.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

Sec. 1. R. S., c. 16, § 223, amended. The first sentence of the 3rd paragraph of section 223. of chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes which defines "potatoes," as amended by section 2 of chapter 219 of the public laws of 1957, is further amended to read as follows:

"Potatoes" shall mean and include all potatoes of the grades as recommended by the Fruit and Vegetable Division, Agricultural Marketing Service, United States Department of Agriculture and such other grades as may from time to time be promulgated by the Department of Agriculture of the State of Maine, and all potatoes sold for processing into food for human consumption in any form other than starch."

Sec. 2. R. S., c. 16, § 223, amended. The 5th paragraph of section 223 of chapter 16 of the Revised Statutes which defines "shipper," as amended by section 1 of chapter 379 of the public laws of 1955, is further amended to read as follows:

"Shipper" shall mean any person, partnership, association, firm or corporation engaged in the shipping of potatoes or transporting his own potatoes, whether as owner, agent or otherwise, to other than a licensed shipper, or engaged in the processing of potatoes into food for human consumption in any form other than starch."

Effective September 21, 1963

Chapter 214

AN ACT Relating to Placing Objects on Utility Poles Without Consent.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 131, § 16-A, additional. Chapter 131 of the Revised Statutes is amended by adding a new section 16-A, to read as follows:

'Sec. 16-A. Placing objects on utility poles. Whoever, without the prior consent of the utility owning or using the pole, places any poster, bill or advertisement, tack, nail or other object on any utility pole, whether or not within the limits of a public way, shall be punished by a fine of not more than \$100 or by imprisonment for not more than 30 days, or by both.'